board of Independent School District No. 535 and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 25, 1969.

CHAPTER 194-S. F. No. 1385

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Thief River Falls; authorizing the issuance of parking lot and park bonds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Thief River Falls, city of; parks and parking. The city council of the city of Thief River Falls is authorized to issue bonds of the city in an amount not exceeding \$30,000 for the purpose of improving municipal parking lots and providing public rest room and shower facilities in a municipal park, such bonds to be payable from the net revenues derived from its municipal liquor store. The city council may also pledge the city's full faith, credit and taxing powers to make good any actual or anticipated deficiency in such revenues for the payment of principal and interest as they come due.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the governing body of the city of Thief River Falls and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 25, 1969.

CHAPTER 195-S. F. No. 1623

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the commissioner of conservation to convey certain tax forfeited lands in Roseau county to Independent School District No. 690.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; Independent school district No. 690; Roseau county. The commissioner of conservation shall transfer and convey by quitclaim deed to Independent School Dis-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.